16-0427-PR8
April 27, 2016

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $11,050,000.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $282,267.34 as listed in the attached April Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (April Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



16-0427-PR8

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations. :

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

-Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current

fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

ya
Mary D@ Runtz Forrest Claypoo,

Chief oF Capital Improvement

ed as to legal orm%ﬁ’s

zb"ald L. Marrfier ° M/(WW/\'
e

neral Counsel

Ap




16-0427-PR8

Ti0T

Ppoplaold 3urpuny [BUIIXY 6
SsALRNIU] 19L0SI] 1oyl 10 y1oddng 'g
AB8a3en1S Ot[0j310 [EUOTIEINDY J0j Jioddng '/

soueydwo) Vav ‘9

SpaaN [ENUBYIBW L1I0Ud °G
SUOIIPUOY I0LIAIXY P3IRIOLIND(Q &

SUONE[DIA 3p0)) AL 'E
aouenduio) spo) 'z

£105eS "1
ISUOSEIY
00°000°0S0'TT $
‘uonouny uiping
[[e1240 a3 310ddns 03 A1essadau os[e a1e syusuodurod £1aJes-aJIT pue
‘LI ‘Aranoes syuswesoxdun Suiqund pue _mutuuu_o ‘[edtueydaW IpNUL
s3urp[mq 5139[Y3e pue Urew 9Y3 Y1oq Ul SUOIILAOUS. JoLisjul Suip[ing ’
[219UaY) *9In3oNIIseLUI 9y 01 sapeSdn pue ‘s,yIT aplaoad ‘Swool 39103
81qissaooe Surpn|our spaepuels £11jIqIsssooe J9au ‘wetdo.ud pasnooy 1ie ue .
8 9p1a0ad 03 papa’u Se SUOMIEAOUDI JOLIBIUS JO SISISUOD JIom jo adods ayy, L €T S ) 910z 910Z/1£/2T  910Z/6/€  00°000'0SO'TT § aig 9S68L0€  ANVIINOD ® LHOIM [00yas n24Qq
Jam v H \Ad
qLva
123{odd YVIX  NOILITdWOD - diva quvmy JOHLINW #
dod SNosvId SHLON ANV 3d0DS LA[0dd NOILDY ‘WYlddv TVOSId J3LVdIDLLNVY aavmy LOVILNOD JLOVHLNOD IOVHINOD YOLIVILNOD TOOHDS

910z Idy
v xipuaddy




16-0427-PR8

‘sJealle U] pJeog sy} 0] pajodal Bulaq ale pue panoidde uaaq aaey s1epio abueyd Buimoljo) syl

€1°206°L$ (1230 193foud

€L°206'L$
8dd-G250-11 bl LEST

zevz6$ ;12301 Josfoud

pajoalIQ PUMO "SEISWED JOIBIXS J0) felsjew pue 10ge] opinold 0] 10joeuo) 91/64/20  91/02/10
Jpoy uoseay . SUOndNosaq 1Bpio Sbueyy JEegady  3eq obueqy

%PEL  1819¥°2228 L9°199'c$ ¥ 00'008°c.2$ . . "ou| ‘09 uolaNsuoD Aspeo
IAd-LL8V2-GL0C OXd 339d S510¢

100Y9G 393d M PuBUIpIS

P

“Buip|ing ayt inoybnouyy siasuadsip 1aded }g)i0}

25268 pajoalI(] PUMQ pue siesusdsip |emo} Joded ‘siosuadsip deos Buioeldal Joy [epsiew pue Joge| apiroid 0} J0JOBIU0Y gL/10/20  9L/0Z/L0
(4=l ARA N 4] £9Y4968¢ / 99¢L16¢ )
. 3P0, UOSETY SUoRANasSaq JBpI0 abuey) Iegaddy  3jeq sbuey)

£6'501‘8$ :le10l 199fold

%i2€ ¥.'996'8L9'v$ 96°269'cvL$ €€ 81°892'S.¥'v$ UolJonIIsu0Y [erRRWWND 0BEYD
dS0-186€2-510T 4SO 491ueD 5102

[00Yog S|PPIN Jojue)

61°G8€'€TS$

2622128

YNAASTAAS
£4d-8250-vl 00€1¥82

"Wool AN Ul s1evorIg

pajoall] Joumo Bununol |Qad 149 pue s,NAd [eaiHeA JSIe9 [BUOlipPE o I0ge]| PUE [B19Jew 9pIA0Id 0} J0JOBNUOD 9L/%0/20  9L/L0/20

SUoIIpPUOD PaLOALSI 's,MN.LY Jo Bulues|d pue BulolaIas Joj [eUS)eW pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JojoeIU0S 94/¥0/20 91/10/20

SUOIIPUOY) PaISACISIQ "$90IAI9S Juawdinba 4 pue Ay apiacid pue sAL mSU Jo) jelidjew pue Joge| apiaold o} ._Eom.;cmo 91/¥0/20 91/10/20
3P0 UoSETH . SUoRdNoSe(q 19pI0 Sbueyy SEgddy  S[EQ sbueld

%2882 ¢6'¥99°CrL'SS 26'v99'erL LS 0 00'000°'000'v$ Ju[ ‘slojoesueD JSIIN "HM
. : HOI-090L1-5102 ¥Ol SWVL S5L02
apip £1o - Buluiel ] (SINVL) 92us19g pue sojjewayiely 1o} Awapesy sisysea}

JAquINN Od JoBIJUOD  Junowy slaplQ . sJapaQ junowy
Jaquinp jdy pieog EIR1:3Te) J0%  Joesu0) abueyso abueyn JoRIJU0D Jaguinp 339fold 10puap [ooyog
|e10),  pasiAay lelol 10 JaquinN fewibuQ

9 Jo | d3eqd
- 9I/PT/E

9071 ¥30J0 IAONVHOI

910¢/62/20 01 9102/10/20

we13do1 Juowaaoidw] fende)
wo.y afues sajaho [eaosdde sopio abueyo asay | :

s[ooyas A[qng 08edY)

9107 I1dy SdD




15-0427-PR8

‘syealle Ul pieod sy o] payodss Buiaq ale pue paroidde uaaq aney siapio abueyd Bumoljo) aul

v6°95v'21L$ ‘lejol josfodd

‘€L L# W00y Jojesuno jo

¥6°955'L1$ 1senbey |0oyoS  spISING S19390] B} Jo 3e|d Ul 9seD Ae|dSIp JO UONE(IEISUI Joj [RLISIEW PUE Joge] opiacid 0} 10J9BIU0D) oL/P0/20  SL/80/2L
00°006$ Isenbay j0oyog "ose9 Ae|dsip 4o uolje|le)sul 1o} Joge| doys Jeuonippe apincid 0} Jojoeiuog 91/92/20 91/¥2/c0
228100¢€
3p0D Uosesy SUONdIosaq J8piQ Sbueyy Begddy  3jeq abueyy
%60CL 020£e'622$ 020c2'ves *] 00°005'v02$ oU| ‘sJ0JoRINOD IS "HM

M1S-18062-91L02 XS uipjueld 9,02
J9ua) SPY aul4 uipjueld

00°608Z$ :1ej0.1 309foud

‘Mojaq wool Ui saij Bujeo pabewep
aoe[del pue juled pue jlem Aluosew pjinga: ‘sBuiyy Buiquinid Buisixe aoe|dal 0} si JOIBIUOD

00'608°2$ SUOIPUOY P8IBA0ISI] "01.Z wool Ul [lem yeys spisul yes| Buiguinid Jiedsl 0} |eusjew pue Joge| spiaoid 0} 10}9B1U0D 91/€0/20 SL/0e/0L
996189¢C
3P0 Uoseay ' SUORAIRSS ([ Jopio abuey) 3eq ddy 3jeq abueyy

%ES'S  86'6.9'2.€'€$ 86'6.9'9/1% 4 00°000'961 ‘€$ AuedwoD g b
. A1g-1LE52-7102 ¥ ynwsaoys v10g

100Y2s YHwWSaoYS yenag

189quInN Od JORIJUO)  junowy siapi0 < S19pI0 junowy
Jaquiny 1dy pseog ETE T 0% joesuo) abueyn abueyn JoeIjue Jaquinp 3a8faud J0puap jooyos
|BJOoL  pasindy lejo). 10 JaquinN lewiBuo

9071 ¥30dJ0 dA9ONVHO

0 7 As¢ 91.02/62/20 03 910Z/10/20 ueIrgdorJ juswaAoidiuy fende
930¢ d wo.y abues s8jofo [eroidde sopio abueyo asayy d? [ [BHCE)

ILvl/E : | s[ooyaS d1qng 03ed1y)

9107 I11dy SdD




16-0427-PR8

02°812°Z$ ‘1ejo 199foud

95'622'2$ SUOIJIPUGD PaIBACISI(

98°9%- - 1IpRID SoUBMO|Y

6.¢c50¢€ :

3p07 UoSEay
%L9€  0L81.°29%

L0'8p£'2T$ “lejo 1sloid

‘siealle Ul pjeog ay) o} pauodal Bulaq ale pue panoidde useq saey sieplo abueyd Buimo||oy syl # —

‘aJnixiy Wby wnusyd

M3U B j[B]SUl pue ‘QUM/INpuod mau uni ‘lem wnus(d Jedss 0j{elsjew pue J0ge| opiacid 0} J0JOBIU0D) gL/#0/20  9L/20/20
o - 9L/¥0/20 9L/20/20
sfeq ddy 3jeq sbueyd

00°005'09%

0.'812C$ Z 20SSy B USS[SIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'd

¥19-12£62-9102 19 uiqes 910z
jooyos joubey uiges ¥ Haq|y

‘g|bue
25°192°18$ ysenbay [ooyog eJaWeD pue Ajlgisia Jayaq Joy ybiey suoyd Jte isnfpe o} [euslew pue joge| spiacid 0} JojoRINeD 9L/LLIZ0 91/10/20
‘lelpiend yqy mau jo yjbusis jeinjoni)s
25 LLP0LS SUOIIPUOD) PaISA02SI( aInsse 0} yiom juswaoe|dal pue UOIHIOWSP |EUOCHIPPE JO) [elISleW pue Joge| 8piaoid 0} J0joeIU0D 91L/%0/20 91/10/20
18'2¢ }sanbay jooyog *SWI004S5E|D Y-8id Ul A|ddns Jsjem joy ajenbape 10} J0ge| pue |eldjew apiaoid 0} Jojoelju0D 91/21/20 91/10/20
‘uotjesuap; Joop.q4o pue
29°€9¢€'2% jsenbay jooyas  weyshs Supaquinu Buisiaal pue sbeubis 1011818 Builes0]as 10} |elIsjew pu. Joge| apiroid o} JojIBIu0 D) 91/80/20 91/10/20
Gd-2¢20L -1 288000¢ / 8G¥5¥6¢C / LL¥8L6C
3po) uoseay SUONANGSa(] JoplQ abuey) 3jeq ddy 3req shueqy
%E89L  G9'€..'G82'LLS 69'€/8°'269°L$ 124 00'006'280'01$ ou| ‘s10joeUOD IBIIIN “EM
' 404-kSL62-9L02 40¥ op3oneg 9107
Awspeay 213sej0Y3g 0paInes euey
JaquinN Od JoRIJUON  Junouly EYET 6] . EXET<ITe) junowy
Jaquinp jdy pseog ajaeI0 109 Joenuon abueyn abueyo J0RIJUOY Jaquiny joafoad Jopuap [ooyas
[ej01  pasiAdy leloL 10 JaquIinN feuiQ

9Jo ¢ dseq
IIVI/E

OO0 J3AH0 IONVHI

9102/62/20 03 9102/1L0/20
wo.y sbues so1242 [eaosdde tapio abueyo asay ]

9107 [dy

wreido1d judwaAaoxduy [ende)
S[ooYydS IMqnd 0sedny)

SdD



16-0427-PR8

‘sleslle Ul pieog sy} o} papodal Buiaq ale pue panoidde usag eney siaplo afueys Bumoljo) syt —

2£°8¢8°021$ ‘€301 398foad

'Z29L# Jopulo] pue gl L#
00'98¢°L$ pajsIIq JBUMQ wooy yaun- o} sjulod $s990e SS3ja.IM [[B)SUl 0} J0qe] pue jerisiew! 1o} Buidud spiroid o} 10j9E1U0D oL/8Lizo 9L/zZL/z0

‘pajleisul Aisnolaaid sem jey) JuswAeepun

00°000'st$ SUOIJIPUOY) palanodsIq poomAld ay) Jano JuswAepapun Al4 eibau] [[eisul 0} Joge| PUE [BLSjew apIAcId 0} J0JoBIU0D 91/£0/20 ga1/6L/10
"WOOK [82L}09]9 Sy} Ul pPUB W00 sulydoew Jojeasid Jybial) au} ‘|SAs| Jamo| 8y} Ui sswely pue
PeLE8P'ELS : 9oue|[dwo] apoD s100p Bupisixe om) soe|de) 0} |eLsew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0}oB.U0D ‘Jojoadsul 0BeaIyD Jo AitD Jad 91/81/20 91/04/20
*Buipling ulew ay3 u|
£S'vL0'L9S paloalQ BUMO  sjuaA jlun Buiisixs je siedal [edlueydsw wiopad 0} Joge] pue [eualew Joy Huioud epiaoid 0} 10}oRIU0D 91/81/20 oL/2LIZ20
S¥d-ZT0L-PL 9/1806¢ . “
SpoyHU0SESY SuondIoSaq JBpI0 abuey) 9jeq ddy 3Jeq abueyy

: %987l  €0°18£'200°L1$ €0'18€'86€'LS g6 00°000'709°6% Auedwod g BIA
dS3-L2091-5L0C dSD Y203ueH §10¢C

|ooyog ybIH y20oueH

00°095°c$ [ejol josloig

00°095'c$ JOV — uoissiwgo "S90IABP [ENSIA PUE SI010938p Jeay Jeuoliippe Buljjejsul 1o} Joge| pue [eusjew apinoid 0} J0joeju0Y 9l/¢e/eo 9L/LLI20

102050¢
3po7) Uosesy

SEgAdy  S5eqsbuetd

%gL2C 0009L'ccL$ 00°095°¢c$ 1 00°009'621$ ou1o8|3 Aempeoig
SV4-180L€-9102 SV 389 9102

Awapedy Aunwwos ajeq 4 usydals

00°022°L$- :[ejoL 399folgd

00°0Z2°1$- palaIIq BUMQ oM Jo 9d09s By} W0y PalSiep Wi WnUWN[E Joy Japlo sbueys aaanpap spinoid 0} 10JoB1U0D) 9L/52/20 - 9L/22iz0
Gdd-¢eol-vl G69668¢ )
3P0 UoSESY SUondinsaq Jepio sbueyn SEgaddy  Bjeq obuey)
%EET 89 °6SP'GPES 85°658°L$ Z 00°009°2¢€$ uoionusuog pesy

ALS-I101€-9L02 ¥LS UMmoL] 9102
Jaua) sy sul4 Awspesy AIUnWwod) UMol)

JaquinN Od joenuoy  junowy s13pI0 . s1apIQ junowy
Jaquenp 3dy pieog ajoeIQ J0Y  joenuon abBueyy abueyo JoRIuOD 1aquinp joafoud 10pUsA looyas
|ejol  pesiaay lejol 40 JaguinN jeutbuo

9071 ¥3AH0 IONVHI
9 Jo § 338 J 9102/62/20 01 9102/10/20 wergold juswaaoidw] rende)

wo.y abues sajahs [eaosdde sapio afiueyo asay
9T/PT/E o . sjooyds dqng 0Sedry)

9107 Mady SdO




16-0427-PR8

60'850°¢1$ 2301 108foid

12°220°CL$

ZE0€0°L$
§dd-¢eol-vl

SUOIIIPUCD PRIBA0SIA

SUOIIIPUOD PISAOISI
PerL00¢g / 86891 6¢C

3p07) U0SESY
%E0'9  09'68L°C06'v$

00°0£5°9v$ :fe101 398l01d

00'v2'es$

00'6E€$

00'2v9'61$

00°956'9$

00'G80°/$

00'7€2'6$
8dd-G¢S0-L1

SUOIIIPUCH PRIBA0ISIA

SUOI}PUO D) PSIBA0ISI

SUOIIPUOY PaIBA0ISI]

pajoalig IBumo

SUOIHPUOY) P3IBA0ISIC

1senbay jooyog
190090¢ / 8£6200€ / §19298C

Bp0H uoseay

‘slgalle Ul pjeog au) 0) pepodal Bulaq ale pue parosdde Uasq aaey s1apio abueys Buimol|os syt d d

'SI00P 9IIAIBS JIUN N 1Y pabewep Busixe aoejdal
0} SI00D 82IAIBS HUN M 1Y Mmau Buusaiap pue BuiAjian pjalj Jo} [elIa)eW pue J0ge| 3PIACId 0} JOJORIUD

‘pud doap je oy} jood Buynoib pue Buryojed Joy [elisjew pue Joge| epiaold o} _Som:coo

Suondisss( 1BpJO abueyn

05'299'9.2$ 144 00°€€S¥29'v$

aLve/z0  9LIoz/L0
91/20/20  9L/62/L0
SEeqgddy  SEqobuey)

$3JBI20SSY B 3|qelSYy

dO¥-1€L6¥-9L0C 40¥ sul]|o3 9102

-sadid
ureJp Bupies| Ajsnoinaud o) snp Aseiqs 9y ul Juswejeqe juled pes| [euolippe epiaoid 0} 10}0BIU0D

‘s)naa1s pjowdnd
Buisixe |je jo9uund91 pue Aemadel Bulisixe oy} az|1jn 0} S|elS)eW pue J0ge| SpIAcId 0 JO1IRIIU0D

*ARemaoel BullsIxa Ojul a1m YOUBIG MU J[eIsul pue Suoleso)
BunyBil Joos Bunsixs spasy Jey) Bulim Uio1o Builsixs sAcWA) 0} jeliSjew pue Joqe| apiroid 0} JOJ0BIUOD

"SjuN O %90}5 oilje spiaoid pue OO
‘3001 ‘001 ‘L-001 SWOOL 0l SHUN DY MOPUIM |[e}Sul 0} [ELISJeW PUe Joge| apiaoid 0] JOJoBAU0D

‘wnioypne
oy} ut sayly Buieo palewep/asoo] ade|dal pue Jledas 0} [eLajew pue Joge| epirold 0] J0JoBIUOD

‘adoas aseq ul
Ausuina jou Joojy poom Bujurewss abe)s Ysiulysl pue pues o} (elsieul pue Joge| spiaaid 0} 10j9eus)

SUOITdIoSa(] 18P0 Sbueyy)

looyos ybiH Awapesy suljjod

91/81/20 91/9L120
91/10/20 91/0¢/10
91/81/20 91/9L120
94/¥0/20 91/0¢/10
9L/LLIRA 91/91/20
91/81120 9L/9L120
SEEqddy  3jeq obueyd

%9.C 6¥'8.6'065'LS% 687998 L$ €S 00°0e€'¥91°05% "0U| ‘UolONIISU0Y BueT IBAL
. HOW-L229P-GL0C HOIN YI9) 8ue] 5102
looysg yBIH [ed1uysa] sue 9 Haqly
JAQWNN Od J0elU0)  Junowy S13pI0 - EYETTe) Junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pseog ajoeIQ j0Y 3joesU0)H abueyy abueyg Joeiuon Jaquiny 199foud J0pudA looysg
|ejol  pasinay lejol 10 JaquinN leuibug

9Jo g Jsed
- 9IPL/E

9071 ¥3AH0 IONVHI

9102/62/20 03 9102/10/20
woJy abues saj24o [eaoadde sopao afueys asayl

910C [dy

urerdoid juswaaoidw] rende)

s[ooydS AMqng oSeory)

Sd)



16-0427-PR8

‘sJeale Ui pJeog ayt o} paslodal Buleq ale pue paroidde uaaq eaey siepio abueto Buimolio) eyl

62°0£2°6$ ‘lejol 3aafoid

¥€°292/282$ poliad sy} 10} s1apaQ abuey jejo )

6.'02'6% pajosllg ;BumQ ‘€EC W00y Ul pJeoq Jaxlew Bulplis e Bulje}sul Joj [enajew pue Joge| apiacid ) J0joRIu0D 91/10/20 9L/EL/LO
8G6100¢€
3P0 uosesy SUONdNoSaQ J9pI0 Sbueyy Sfeq ddy 3re( abueyn
%.L6'€ ¥£°88£'069% ¥£°88¢€'92$ 8 00°000'799% Ju| ‘s1030BU0Q SN "HM
' dS$O-11059-910C dSD Xxiusoyd 910¢

Awapeay eIy xiusoyd

JaquinN Od JoRIJUOD  Junowy S13pI0 B EYET s junowy
laqunp idy pseog ajael0 J0% Joesuon abueyn abueyn joRIMO) J1agquinp 3oaloid Jopusp looyasg

jejol  pasinay [ejol 1o JaquinN rewbuo

9J0 9 3seq
II/vlL/E

9071 33040 IDONVHI

9102/62/20 01 9102/10/20
wo.y abues sojod [eaosdde saplo abueyd asay ]

weId o1 JuswaAoIdw] ende)
s[00Ydg dNqu g 03I

910z dy SdD




